
716 WEST FOURTH A VENUE LLC 
425 G Street Suite 210 

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA, 99501 

January 29, 2016 

Senator Gary Stevens, Chairman 
Representative Bob Herron, Vice Chair 
Alaska Legislative Council 
State Capital Building 
Juneau, Alaska 

Dear Senator Stevens and Representative Herron, 

We appreciate you and your colleagues working with us to consider an approach to meet 
the requirements of the motion made by Legislative Council on December 19, 2015. As 
we have consistently said, we are committed to assisting the Legislature in finding a 
pathway to savings. 

A quick overview; an Alaska Department of Revenue (DOR) Analysis shows that if the 
State of Alaska purchases the LIO Property it will save the State millions of dollars. 

While the purchase transaction will take time to accomplish we have also proposed a 
short term reduction in rent to affect immediate savings. Lastly we have negotiated and 
executed an agreement which will result in the dismissal of the pending litigation. 

Motion Requirements & Cost-Competitiveness 

The motion advised the legislature not to appropriate for the lease unless negotiations 
between the legislature and a state entity result in a competitive cost on a "per square foot 
of useable space" basis. 

At the hearing, three state entities testified with separate perspectives on savings and 
costs: AIDEA, the Department of Revenue, and the Legislature itself (through its 
members and the Legislative Council). For reasons not specified, AIDEA has chosen not 
to engage further on the topic. But DOR requested additional information to update the 
analysis it presented at the Legislative Council hearing (see attached TEST FITS 1-4). 
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Based on that analysis, we have two suggestions to meet the cost competitive measure to 
facilitate savings. 

We note that extensive preparation went into the original analysis of the lease and that the 
LAA certified that the lease, as proposed, achieved savings for the State (see attached). 
We believe the lease is already cost-competitive for the scope requested. However, we 
have determined that additional savings can be achieved as outlined herein. By using 
any one (or a combination) of the options presented here, the savings achieved will meet 
the requirements of the December 19 motion. There are clearly cost-competitive 
opportunities on a usable square foot basis within these options. 

Option to Purchase 

The DOR analysis clearly confirms that the Option to Purchase will provide the 
Legislature with more significant savings than any other scenario, including a move to 
the Atwood Building. Under tax-exempt financing, payments made would be 
considerably less than the current lease payments; payments would also build equity, 
effectively serving as an accrued savings account; and, because the building would be 
under State ownership, the private sector tax and insurance obligations would be reduced 
by $231,335. 

Even under a scenario where another public entity purchases the property and principal 
payments do not accrue directly to the Legislature's benefit, the analysis shows a 
potential savings of more than 55% over the existing lease. 

In accordance with the Legislative Council's motion of April 8, 2015, a written Option to 
Purchase was negotiated by you and the LAA and entered into on October 22, 2015. That 
agreement (attached) required that it be presented to the Legislative Council in the form 
of a motion prior to January 31, 2016. Unfortunately, that step was not taken at either the 
December 4, 2015 or December 19, 2015 meeting; however, our current proposal 
includes both an extension and a change of terms that will facilitate more flexibility to 
achieve this cost-competitive solution. 
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Specifically, the proposed amendment to the Option to Purchase (which is also attached) 
is to: 

• Waive the January 31, 2016 deadline for presentation to the Legislative Council. 

• Waive the requirement for an earnest money deposit. 

• Waive the requirement for the Legislature to appropriate funds for the purchase in 
its 2017 budget. 

• Allow for assignment of the option to any governmental entity. 

• For the Amendment to be effective, we request that the Legislative Council 
recommend approval of Amendment No. 4 to the lease (attached) reducing the 
lease rate, and that the reduced lease amount be approved in the 2017 budget. 

These amendments provide the Legislature an indefinite period of time to effect the 
option to purchase. There are potential buyers within government, including the 
Legislature itself if it so chooses, and our proposal provides time for such buyers to take 
the necessary steps. 

In addition, we believe we can secure from the lender a waiver of all or a portion of the 
loan payoff fee. We will keep you informed on this point. 

If implemented, under the proposed Option to Purchase, all of the resulting savmgs 
would flow to the buyer and/or tenant. 

Lease Rate Reduction 

In order to reduce the lease rate, we need the written consent of the lender to change the 
loan terms that were agreed to by both ourselves and the Legislature (see attached 
SNDA). Subject to that approval, we propose a reduction of the lease rate by 5% until 
such time as the Option to Purchase can be implemented. We have a verbal agreement 
from our lender for the reduction of this amount, and we believe it may be possible to get 
an additional reduction. We continue to work toward this end. 

This reduction in rate would reduce rent as of July 1, 2016 by $168,983 annually. In 
addition we have secured approval to waive the requirement for earthquake insurance, a 
savings of $59,664 for a combined total of $228,647. 
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Lawsuit Dismissal 

We have secured an agreement to dismiss the lawsuit pending against the LAA 
and 716 and members of the project delivery team as part of a global settlement of the 
building damage case. One requirement of the agreement is that LAA waive any claim to 
recoup partial costs and attorney's fees as a result of the settlement. Under the applicable 
court rules, a party must ultimately prevail in order to request an award of costs and fees; 
and then, even if successful, the party would only be entitled to partial costs and fees. 
We have provided a copy of the fully executed agreement to your counsel. To finalize 
the agreement, we need a commitment before February 5, 2016 that LAA will waive any 
right to seek costs and fees against the plaintiff. We would be surprised if the LAA 
resolved to continue litigating the case, as it would recover only 20% to 30% of the actual 
fees expended. Dismissal of the suit will relieve all parties of the time-intensive and 
expensive effort required to continue defending the case. 

In addition, before expending the funds necessary to make the agreement 
effective, we need to know that the lease with amendments as proposed or as may 
otherwise be agreed to will be in place. 

Conclusion 

We would appreciate the opportunity to have our offer heard by the Legislative 
Council prior to the self-imposed February 5, 2016 deadline. As noted in Ms. Carlsen's 
letter of January 27, 2016, we are ready to meet in Juneau to review the DOR report and 
our proposal. We look forward to your response. 

Managing Member 
716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC 

Attachments 
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EXHIBITD 

Alaska State Legislature 
Legislative Affairs Agency 
Office of the Executive Director 
TeTTy Miller Leg/s/ntlve Office Building, Room 217 
Mailing Address: State Capitol, Rm. 3 Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182 Phone (907) 465-3800 Fax (907) 465-3234 

September 19,2013 

Senator Anna Fairclough, Chair 
Representative Mike Hawker, Vice-Chair 
Legislative Budget & Audit Committee 
State Capitol 
Juneau, AK 99801-1182 

RE: AS 36.30.083(b) Lease Reporting Requirement 

Dear Senator Fairclough and Representative Hawker: 

In accordance with the requirements of AS 36.30.083(b), the Legislative Affairs Agency 
would like to report to the Legislative Budget and Audit Committee that the Agency will 
be entering into a 1 0-year real pro petty lease extension of the Anchorage Legislative 
Offices and Anchorage Legislative Information Office at 716 West 4th A venue effective 
June 1, 2014, during the end offiscal year 2014. 

The lease will also be amended to accommodate an expansion and renovation of the 
premises. As required by AS 36.30.083(a), the market rental value of the renovated 
premises, including the parking garage, was appraised by real estate appraiser Tim Lowe, 
MAl, CRE, FRICS, ofWaronzof and Associates; Inc. on September 18, 2013, and 
reviewed by the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation, to establish that the rent due under 
the lease is 10 percent below the market rental value of the real property. Mr. Lowe has 
assessed the rental value of the property, as of the effective date of the lease extension on 

· June 1, 2014, at $325,667 a month or $3,908,000 annually. The annual rental payment 
will be $281,638 a month or $3,379,658 annually, exceeding the 10 percent reduction in 
market rental value required by AS 36.30.083(a). Our annual savings will be $528,342. 

Sincerely, 

p~u~~ 
Pamela A. Varni 
Executive Director 

cc: Tina Strong, Contracting Officer, LAA 



Doug Gardner 

716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC 
425 G Street, Suite 210 

Anchorage, Alaska 99501 

October 9, 20 15 

Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency 
State Capital, Rm. 3 
Juneau, AK 99801 
LAA.Legal@akleg.gov 

Dear Doug: 

Re: Sale of Lot 3A-1, Block 40 Anchorage Original Townsite, Plat 
Number 2014-21, Anchorage Recording District, Third Judicial District, 
state of Alaska; Located at 716 West Fourth Avenue 

This follows your request that 716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC, the landlord 
under that certain Extension of Lease and Lease Amendment No.3 dated September 19, 
2013, set forth the terms under which it would be willing to sell the above described 
property to the state of Alaska. This letter sets the terms by which we will voluntarily 
abide so long as the Legislative Affairs Agency and the State of Alaska meet the 
following terms and conditions. This letter sets forth those terms. 

Property: The property described as Lot 3A-1, Block 40 Anchorage Original Townsite, 
Plat Number 2014-21, Anchorage Recording District, Third Judicial District, State of 
Alaska, and all real and personal property and improvements thereon and appurtenant 
rights of record thereto, and subject to all exceptions of record, except for monetary liens. 
This would also contemplate the assignment or termination of the above referenced Lease 
at the election of buyer. The other lease on the property, a rooftop antenna lease with 
Verizon, would also be assigned which currently generates rent in the amount of $16,800 
annually. 

Price: We are willing to set the purchase price at the cost to complete the work required 
by the LAA under the Lease. It is important to note that the total cost to complete the 
work was carefully reviewed by LAA and their independent consultants, as well as 
AHFC and their third party consultants, prior our agreement to incur this liability to meet 
the requested scope of work. We believe a sale AT COST versus value (which is 
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considerably higher) to be a fair resolution to the State's desire to improve its economic 
position. 

The Buyer will assume the transaction costs associated with a sale, including any costs 
associated with changes in the project's financing, including costs associated with pay-off 
of the loan. We can provide you with a summary of those costs which will vary 
depending on timing of the sale. It is a formula driven amount and will change monthly 
with sensitivity to interest rates. We can update this amount for you from time to time. 

Alternatively, we can make provisions for assumption of the existing debt, as provided 
for in the existing deed of trust, for the nominal fee of $2,000 payable to the bank. The 
current interest rate is 4.02%. 

With the above as the guide, we have set the purchase price at our cost of THIRTY­
SEVEN MILLION DOLLARS ($37,000,000), plus the other closing costs outlined 
above. We have discounted the price to reflect tenant improvements that were pre-paid by 
the LAA, even though the tenant improvements are now part of the real estate. The seller 
will bear the cost of a standard owner's policy of title insurance and buyer will bear all 
other closing costs of recording and escrow and financing cost, including pro rata taxes 
due and owing for the year in which closing occurs. Rents will also be pro-rated. 

Terms. If any repair issues arise prior to closing, which are required to be repaired under 
the Lease terms, seller will do so prior to closing. At closing, the sale will be "AS-IS 
WHERE-IS" with all faults and defects. 

Earnest Money and Seller's Agreement not to market the Property. Upon the cross 
signature of the Legislative Affairs Agency, we will commit to sell on the 
aforementioned terms to the dates set forth below provided the following terms and 
conditions are met. This will allow the buyer to seek the appropriate authorizations it 
needs to proceed. 

a. December 1, 2015. Provided we have received your acceptance of this 
letter no later than ten days from the date of this letter. 

b. June 1, 2016. Upon approval of these terms by the Legislative Council and 
the payment of $50,000 non-refundable escrow money into an escrow account on or 
before December 1, 2015. 
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Time is of the essence and this offer will lapse and be void if any of the deadlines are not 
met unless extended or modified in writing by seller. 

I note that acquiring the property will, apart from the savings associated with ownership 
versus leasing, also save the state the payment of Municipality of Anchorage Real 
Property taxes, which in 2015 was in the annual amount of $262,335.93 and insurance 
costs, which in 2015 are a pass through cost in the amount of $59,664.15. We finally 
note that there are various methods in which to effectuate the sale of the property in a 
manner cost effective to the state and we remain willing to discuss those further. 

We look forward to continuing to work with you and the Legislature to a mutually 
agreeable goal. 

Sincerely, 

716 WEST FOURTH A VENUE, LLC 
By: Pfeffer Development, LLC 

Its manager 

~. 
Mark Pfeffer 
Its: Manager 

We are agreeable to proceeding under the above terms and conditions, subject and 
conditioned upon approval by the Legislature, by the Legislative Council, and any 
required appropriate enactment by the Legislature and the State of Alaska. 

Legislative Affairs Agency 

By: 
Its: 
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STOEL 

~~'~ 
-"f!OlNU'S AT LA!\1 

October 22, 2015 

VIA EMAIL 

Mr. Don McClintock 
Ashbum & Mason, PC 
1227 W. 9th Ave., Suile 200 
Anchorage, AK 99501 

Rc: Letter of October 9, 2015 

Dear Don: 

SERF.NA S. CARLSEN 

Dir~·~t (l06j J8(J-75 !J 
~crcnH . carlscll@stocl.cum 

600 lh>i¥<1>1\)' Str<et S.rtr j600 

'>dti<. 1\'&.Jllo~OI\ 9&104 

motn 106 6J 1 090\.1 

......,..__ .. ~llit'l.coJn 

1 have been asked by the Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency (LAA) to respond to Mark Pfeffer's 
letter dated October 9, 2015, which outlines the terms by which 716 West fourth Avenue LLC 
would be willing to sell its interest in the Property known as the Anchorage LlO Building (LlO), 
located in downtown Anchorage, to the LAA. We understand that you arc willing to withdraw 
the ten (lO) day acceptance requirement contained in Mark's letter. LAA suggests the following 
schedule: 

The LAA will have submitted the outlined purchase terms to the 
Legislative Council in the form of a motion to purchase the LIO Building, and 
Legislative Council will have passed the motion at a Legislative Council meeting 
prior to January 31, 2016. 

If Legislative Council passes a motion to purcha~c the LIO, within 30 days 
thereafter the purtir.:s will enter into a purcha<;e and sale agreement containing lhe 
terms outlined in Mark's letter, as well as other customary, commercial terms, and 
deposited in escrow the sum of $50,000 as a non-refundable deposit, applicable to 
the purchase price paid hy the LAA for the LIO l3uilding at closing. 

The Legislature shall have appropliatcd the purchase price of the LIO 
Building in its 2017 Budget Closing will occur within sixty (60) days after an 
appropriation bill containing an appropriation for the full purchase price of the 
LIO in the purchase and sale agreement is enacted into law and the appropriation 
is effective. 

!HW.I425-U 00lllli22-0I.M){)2 Al1s.l.a Callfo r r,Ja ld.t.~lr-

Mjn"fS~L~ O•ego~ U!~h W•~hlntton 

~"d Washlfl~lon, o . c 



Mr. Don McClintock 
October 22, 201 5 
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The LAA acknowledges that the faiJure to meet any of these dates, without an extension 
mutually agreed to by the parties, shall result in your offer being withdrawn. 

Please cull if you have any questions or comments regarding this counterproposal. 

Very truly yow'S, 

Serena S. Carlsen 

cc: Pam Varni 
Doug Gardner 



ASHBURN &JvtASONP.c. 

~lAWYERS 

MATTHEW T. fiNPLEY • EVA fl.. GAIIlDNEII • REBECCA E. LIPSON • DONALD W. McCLINTOCK Ill 
jEFF .. El' W, ROBINSON • jACOB A. SONN&BORN • THOMAS V. WANG 

op CouNSEL jULIAN L. MASON Ill • A. WILLIAM SAurE 

Via Electronic Mail and US Mail: 

Serena Carlsen 
Stoel Rives LLP 
600 University Street, Suite 3600 
Seattle, Washington 98104 
serena.carlsen@stoel.com 

October 22, 2015 

Re: 716 West Fourth A venue, LLC/ Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency 
Our File No.: 10708.050 

Dear Serena: 

Thank you for your letter of October 22, 20 16. The schedule and terms as 
outlined in your letter are acceptable to 716 West Fourth Avenue, LLC. Please keep us 
informed as the deliberations progress. 

Sincerely, 

ASHBURN & MASON, P.C. 

------------
Donald W. McClintock 

DWM:haw 
cc: 716 West Fourth Avenue, LLC 

1227 WE$T 9TH AVENUE, SUITE 200, ANCHOI\AGE, AK 99501 • TEL 907.276.4331 • FAX 907.277.8235 
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ASHBURN & MASONr.c. 

LAWYERS 

M.-.TTHEW T. FINDLEY • Ev.-. R. G"RDNiR • Reaecc.-. E. LIPSON • DoN.-.LD W . McCLINTOCK Ill 
jEFFREY W. RoBINSON • j.-.coa A. SoNNEBORN • THoi1AS V. WANG 

Of CouNSEL jULIAN L. MASON Ill • A. WIL~IAI1 s.-.uPE 

Via Electronic Mail and US Mail: 

Serena Carlsen 
Stoel Rives LLP 
600 University Street, Suite 3600 
Seattle, Washington 98104 
serena.carlsen@stoel.com 

January 29, 2016 

Re: 716 West Fourth Avenue, LLC/Alaska Legislative Affairs Agency 
Amendment No.1 to Option Agreement 
Our File No.: 10708.050 

Dear Serena: 

Please consider this as Amendment Number 1 to the option terms as set forth in 
the letters dated October 9, 2015 (Pfeffer to Gardner); October 22, 2015 (Carlsen to 
McClintock), and October 22,2015 (McClintock to Carlsen). These are attached for 
reference. This Amendment may be accepted by your clients on the conditions as set 
forth below. If acceptable, we are also amenable to drafting and executing a Restated 
Option to set forth the terms in one instrument and to facilitate recording. 

The Option Terms are amended as follows: 

1. The Earnest Money requirement is waived. 

1227 WEST 9TH AVENUE, SU ITE 200, ANCHORAGE , AK 99501 • TEL 907 .276.4331 • FAX 907 .277 .8235 
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ASHBU~ &MASONr.c. 

2. The deadlines for acceptance of the Option to make it effective and binding 
are waived and the conditions for acceptance are restated to require only the following 
two actions: 

a. A vote of the Legislative Council on or before February 5, 2016 to 
recommend adoption of Lease Amendment #4, presented concurrently with this Option 
Amendment No. 1; and 

b. Appropriation of funds to pay the rent for fiscal year 20 1 7 by the 
Legislature in the final 2017 budget. 

3. The term of the Option shall be effective for the term of the Lease. 

4. The Option may be assigned by Lessee to any governmental entity with 
notice to Lessor, but without any requirement of consent. 

We offer this amendment to facilitate what is the most cost effective solution for the 
Legislature, which is government ownership of the LIO Building; an alternative that 
promises significant savings over all other alternatives available to it, including the move 
to the Atwood Building. I look forward to your consideration of these terms. 

Sincerely, 

ASHBURN & MASON, P.C. 

Donald W. McClintock 
DWM:haw 
cc: 716 West Fourth Avenue, LLC 
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LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 4 

Amendment of Lease; Option To Purchase 

THIS LEASE AMENDMENT NO. 4 is made and entered into on the date the Legislative Affairs 
Executive Director or her designee signs the Amendment, and is by and between 716 WEST 
FOURTH AVENUE, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company, whose address is P.O. Box 
241826, Anchorage, Alaska 99524, hereinafter referred to as "Lessor" and the LEGISLATIVE 
AFFAIRS AGENCY, whose address is State Capitol, Room 3, Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182, 
hereinafter referred to as "Lessee," and hereby amends the Lease dated April 6, 2004, recorded 
in Reception Number 2004-024411-0, as previously amended, and renewed through May 31, 
2014 by Renewal of Lease No. 5, recorded May 23, 2013 in Book 2013-028824-0, and as 
extended and amended by Extension of Lease and Lease Amendment No. 3 dated September 
19, 2013 and memorialized by a Memorandum of Lease recorded on October 21 ,2013 at 
Reception Number 2013-058911-0, all recorded in the Anchorage Recording District, Third 
Judicial District, State of Alaska and hereinafter referred to as the "Lease". 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, the Lessor is currently leasing to the Lessee the following described Premises, 
hereinafter "Existing Premises," described as follows: 

All space within the office building , all space within the parking 
garage, and all real property located at 716 West 41

h Avenue in 
Anchorage, Alaska further described as Lot 3A, Block 40, of 
the Original Townsite of Anchorage, according to the official 
plat thereof, Third Judicial District, State of Alaska; and all 
space located within the building and all real property located at 
712 West 4th Avenue in Anchorage, Alaska further described 
as Lot 2 W 39.5' Block 40 Original Townsite of Anchorage. 

The Premises include approximately 64,048 gross square feet 
of building space and approximately 86 off-street parking 
spaces with the spaces striped as directed by Lessee. 

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee wish to modify the rents, and to provide Lessee with an option 
to purchase the Premises; 

NOW THEREFORE LESSOR, LESSEE and ASSIGNEE AGREE to the following amended 
terms and conditions. 

1. a. The "Effective Date". The covenants and requirements set forth in this Lease 
Amendment are effective the date it is signed by Lessor and Lessee and when 
funds are appropriated to pay the rents set forth in the Lease for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2016. If funds are not appropriated in an amount to pay the 
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rents for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2016, then this Amendment shall be null 
and void. 

b. Base Monthly Rental. Effective July 1, 2016, the Base Monthly Rental shall be 
________ per month. 

2. AUTHORIZATIONj CERTIFICATION: Authority for the Chairman of Legislative Council 
to execute this Lease Amendment was authorized by a majority of the members of the 
Alaska Legislative Council at a meeting on February , 2016. 

3. PROCUREMENT OFFICER'S FINDINGS. The findings of the Procurement Officer in 
support of this Amendment are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and are approved by the 
Legislative Council. 

4. The Lease as amended represents the entire understanding between the parties. No 
prior oral or written understandings shall have any force or effect with respect to any 
matter covered in the Lease or in interpreting the Lease. The Lease shall only be 
modified or amended in writing. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and Lessee have executed this Lease on the day, month, 
and year indicated below. 

LESSOR: 
716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC 

By its Manager: 

Mark E. Pfeffer 
Manager 

Date 

Tax Identification No. : 46-3682212 
Business License No. : 423463 

LESSOR: 
716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC 

By its Member: 
Mark E. Pfeffer Alaska Trust UTAD 12/28/07 

Alana Williams 
Its: Trustee 

{10708-050-00311615;8} 

Date 

LESSOR: 
716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC 

By its Member: 

Robert B. Acree 
Member 

Date 

Page 2 of6 



LESSEE: 
STATE OF ALASKA 
LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY 

Senator Gary Stevens Date 
Chair; Alaska Legislative Council 
Procurement Officer 

CERTIFYING AUTHORITY 

Pamela A. Varni 
Executive Director 
Legislative Affairs Agency 

{1 0708-050-00311615;8} 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Legal Counsel Date 
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STATE OF ALASKA 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) ss. 
) 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this day of , 2016, before me the undersigned Notary 
Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, personally appeared, MARK 
E. PFEFFER, known to me and to me known to be the individual named in and who executed the above 
and foregoing Lease on behalf of 716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC, and who acknowledged to me that 
they had full power and authority to, and did execute the above and foregoing Lease on behalf of and as the 
free and voluntary act and deed of said organization, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day, 
month and year first above written. 

STATE OF ALASKA 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) ss. 
) 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires: ______ _ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this day of , 2016, before me the undersigned Notary 
Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, personally appeared, 
ROBERT B. ACREE, known to me and to me known to be the individual named in and who executed the 
above and foregoing Lease on behalf of 716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC, and who acknowledged to 
me that he had full power and authority to, and did execute the above and foregoing Lease on behalf of and 
as the free and voluntary act and deed of said organization, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day, 
month and year first above written . 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires: _____ _ 
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STATE OF ALASKA 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) SS. 

) 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on this day of , 2016, before me the undersigned Notary 
Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, personally appeared, ALANA 
WILLIAMS, known to me and to me known to be the individual named in and who executed the above and 
foregoing Lease on behalf of MARK E. PFEFFER ALASKA TRUST UT AD 12/28/07, and who 
acknowledged to me that she had full power and authority to, and did execute the above and foregoing 
Lease on behalf of and as the free and voluntary act and deed of said organization, for the uses and 
purposes therein mentioned. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the day, 
month and year first above written. 

STATE OF ALASKA 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) ss. 
) 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires: ------

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the day of , 2016, before me, the undersigned 
Notary Public in and for Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, personally appeared 
SENATOR GARY STEVENS, known to me and to me known to be the individual named in and 
who executed the above and foregoing Lease as the CHAIR OF THE ALASKA LEGISLATIVE 
COUNCIL, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Lease as the free and 
voluntary act and deed of his principal for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the 
day, month and year first above written. 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires: _______ _ 
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STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) ss. 
) 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the day of , 2016, before me, the undersigned 
Notary Public in and for Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, personally appeared 
PAMELA A. VARNI, known to me and to me known to be the individual named in and who 
executed the above and foregoing Lease as the EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR of the STATE OF 
ALASKA LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the 
foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of her principal for the uses and 
purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the 
day, month and year first above written. 

STATE OF ALASKA 

FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) ss. 
) 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires: ______ _ 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the day of , 2016, before me, the 
undersigned Notary Public in and for Alaska, duly commissioned and sworn as such, 
personally appeared Douglas Gardner, known to me and to me known to be the individual 
named in and who executed the above and foregoing Lease as the GENERAL COUNSEL 
of the STATE OF ALASKA LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY, and he acknowledged to me 
that he executed the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act and deed of his 
principal for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the 
day, month and year first above written. 

Notary Public in and for Alaska 
My commission expires: ______ _ 
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Recording Requested By, 
And After Recording, Return To: 

EVERBANK 
Attn: Risk Department 
6464 185th Avenue NE, Suite 200 
Redmo.nd, Washington 98052 
F"-l50'1~ 

I hereby verliy this 'sa true 
and corr. t cc the original. 

SUBORDINATION NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT 

THIS SUBORDINATION NON-DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT 
AGREEMENT (this "Agreement') is made and entered into as of December n_, 2014, by and 
between STATE OF ALASKA LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS AGENCY ("Tenanf'), 
EVERBANK {"Lender"), and 716 WEST FOURTH AVENUE, LLC ("Landlord"). 

RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant executed a Lease dated April6, 2004, covering a 
certain demised premises therein described located on a parcel of real estate, a legal description 
of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A'' (said parcel 
of real estate and the demised premises being sometimes collectively reterred to herein as the 
"Property"), which lease was recorded in Book 2004-024411-0, Anchorage Recording District, 
Third Judicial District, State of Alaska, and has been amended by, among other documents, most 
recently, an Extension of Lease and Lease Amendment No. 3 ("Lease Amendment No. 3"), 
dated September 19,2013 (as amended, the "Lease"); and 

WHEREAS, Lender has extended credit or may hereafter extend credit to Landlord 
secured, in whole or in part, by a deed of trust (the "Deed of Trust") encumbering the Property, 
to be recorded concurrently herewith; and 

WHEREAS, it is a condition to Lender's agreement to extend credit to Landlord that 
said Deed of Trust shall unconditionally be and remain at all times a lien or charge upon the 
Property, prior and superior to the Lease and to the leasehold estate created thereby; and 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to assure Tenant's possession and control of the 
Property under the Lease upon the terms and conditions therein contained. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and premises 
herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged and confessed by the parties hereto, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows: 
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AGREEMENT: 

1. The Lease is and shall be subject and subordinate to the Deed of Trust and any 
and all extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements thereof. Tenant intentionally and 
unconditionally waives, relinquishes and subordinates the priority and superiority of the Lease 
and Tenant's right and interest to the Property thereunder to the lien or charge of the Deed of 
Trust, and any and all extensions, renewals, modifications or replacements thereof. 

2. Should Lender become the owner of the Property, or should the Property be sold 
by reason of foreclosure, or other proceedings brought to enforce the Deed of Trust which 
encumbers the Property, or should the Property be transferred by deed in lieu of foreclosure, or 
should any portion of the Property be sold under a trustee's sale, the Lease shall continue in full 
force and effect as a direct lease between the then owner of the Property covered by the Deed of 
Trust and Tenant, upon, and subject to, all of the tenns, covenants and conditions of the Lease 
for the balance of the term thereof remaining, including any extensions therein provided. Tenant 
does hereby agree to attorn to Lender or to any such owner as its landlord, and Lender hereby 
agrees that it will accept such attornment. Lender understands that Tenant must adhere to 
Legislative Procurement Policy and Procedures, including section 160 related to novation or 
change of name regarding a legislative lease. If, under this paragraph the Lease continues in full 
force and effect as a direct lease between the Tenant and an owner other than the Landlord of the 
Property, then Landlord remains liable to Tenant for any default by Landlord under the Lease 
that occurred before the new owner became the new landlord. 

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, Lender shall not be: 
(a) liable far any default of any prior landlord under the Lease (including Landlord), except any 
default of Landlord that Lender specifically undertakes to cure (it being understood and agreed 
that absent such undertaking, Lender shall have no obligation to do so) and for which Tenant has 
delivered written notice to Lender of such default, and unless such default is of such a nature to 
reasonably require more than thirty (30) days to cure, then Lender shall be permitted such 
additional time as is reasonably necessary to effect such cure, provided Lender diligently and 
continuously proceeds to cure such default; or (b) subject to any offsets or defenses which have 
accrued prior to the date of foreclosure. Unless specifically provided for in this Agreement, 
Tenant does not waive any of its rights, benefits or interest under the Lease, nor does this 
Agreement affect or limit in any way the Tenant's rights, benefits or interests under the Lease. 

4. If Lender sends written notice to Tenant to direct its .rent payments under the 
Lease to Lender instead of Landlord, then Tenant agrees to follow the instructions set forth in 
such written instructions and deliver rent payments to Lender; however, Landlord and Lender 
agree that Tenant shall be credited under the Lease for any rent payments sent to Lender pursuant 
to such written notice. 

5. Tenant hereby covenants and agrees that, so long as the Deed of Trust remains in 
full force and effect: (a) Tenant shall not consent to any termination or cancellation of the Lease 
without Lender's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld; (b) Tenant 
shall not consent to any modification to the Lease which reduces the Base Monthly Rent or the 
term of the Lease, or which increases the obligations of Landlord under the Lease, without in 
each case Lender's prior written consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, (c) Tenant 
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shall notify Lender in writing concurrently with any notice given to Landlord of any breach of or 
default by Landlord under the Lease; and (d) Tenant shall not make any payments or 
prepayments of rent more than one (1) month in advance ofthe time when the same become due 
under the Lease. In this Paragraph (5), "modification," "termination," or "cancellation" do not 
mean a Lease renewal or extension as provided under Alaska law, a termination under the Lease 
(subject to Paragraph 5(c) above), or a termination or amendment as provided in Section 43 of 
the Lease for failure of the Alaska Legislature to appropriate sufficient funding. 

6. Tenant acknowledges and represents that: (a) The Lease has been duly executed 
and delivered by Tenant and, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, the Lease is in full 
force and effect, the obligations of Tenant thereunder are valid and binding, and there have been 
no amendments, modifications or additions to the Lease (written or oral), other than those 
included in the Lease definition set forth above; (b) the Lease constitutes the entire agreement 
between Landlord and Tenant with respect to the Property, and Tenant c1aims no rights to the 
Property other than as set forth in the Lease; (c) as of the date hereof and to the best of Tenant's 
knowledge, (i) there exists no breach of or default under the Lease, nor any condition, act or 
event which with the giving of notice or the passage of time, or both, would constitute such a 
breach or default, and (ii) there are no existing claims, defenses or offsets against rental due or to 
become due under the terms of the Lease; (d) no deposits or prepayments of rent have been made 
in connection with the Lease, except as disclosed to Lender; (e) Tenant does not have any option 
or preferential right under the Lease to purchase all or any part of the Property; (f) Landlord is 
providing all of the parking required by the terms of the Lease; and (g) all of the renovations 
described in Lease Amendment No. 3 have been completed in accordance with the terms of 
Lease Amendment No. 3, except for $220,000 in renovations described in Exhibit B to the 
Restricted Accounts Agreement and the Base Monthly Rent being paid by Tenant under the 
Lease is $281,638.00. 

7. All notices which may or are required to be sent under this Agreement shall be in 
writing and shall be sent to the party at the address appearing below or such other address as any 
party shall hereafter inform the other party by written notice: 

Tenant: 

Landlord: 

Lender: 

State of Alaska 
Legislative Affairs Agency 
State Capitol Room 3 
Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182 

716 West Fourth Avenue, LLC 
P.O. Box 241286 
Anchorage, Alaska 99524 

Ever Bank 
6464 185th Avenue NE, Suite 200 
Redmond, Washington 98052 
Attention: Risk Department 

All notices delivered as set forth above shall be deemed effective as follows: (i) if sent by hand 
delivery, upon delivery; (ii) if sent by mail, upon the earlier of the date of receipt or three (3) 
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days after deposit in the U.S. mail, first class and postage prepaid; and (iii) if sent by telecopy, 
upon receipt. 

8. The Deed of Trust shall not cover or encumber and shall not be construed as 
subjecting in any manner to the lien thereof any trade fixtures, furniture, equipment or other 
personal property at any time placed or installed in the demised premises by Tenant. In the event 
the Property or any part thereof shall be taken for public purposes by condemnation or transfer in 
lieu thereof or the same are damaged or destroyed, the rights of the parties to any condemnation 
award or insurance proceeds shall be detennined and controlled by the applicable provisions of 
the Lease, if any such provisions are now in the Lease; provided, however, that in any and all 
events, as between Lender and Landlord, the rights of the parties to such proceeds and the 
disbursement thereof shall be governed by the loan documents between such parties. 

9. All remedies provided herein are cumulative, not exclusive, and shall be in 
addition to any and all other rights and remedies provided by law and by other agreements 
between Lender and Landlord or any other person or entity. If any party hereto institutes any 
judicial or administrative action or proceeding to enforce any rights or obligations under this 
Agreement, or seeking damages or any other judicial or administrative remedy, the prevailing 
party shall be entitled to recover from the other party all costs and expenses, including 
reasonable attorneys' fees (to include outside counsel fees and all allocated _costs of the 
prevailing party's in-house counsel), whether incurred at the trial or appellate level, in an 
arbitration proceeding or otherwise, and including any of the foregoing incurred in connection 
with any bankruptcy proceeding (including without limitation, any adversary proceeding, 
contested matter or motion brought by Lender or any other person) relating to Landlord, Tenant 
or any other person or entity. Any recovery of attorney fees against Tenant under this Agreement 
is subject to a specific appropriation for the purpose. The Lender recognizes that the Tenant does 
not have an appropriation currently available to it to cover attorney's fees tmder the previous 
paragraph and that enactment of an appropriation in the future to fund a payment under the 
previous paragraph remains in the sole discretion of the legislature. The Lender agrees that the 
legislature's failure to make that appropriation creates no further liability or obligation of the 
Tenant. 

10. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties 
hereto, their successors in interest, heirs and assigns and any subsequent owner of the Property 
secured by the Deed of Trust; and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Alaska. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Agreement and the Lease, the 
terms of this Agreement shall control. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute and be 
construed as one and the same instrument. 

[Signatures begin on next page] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be 
executed as of the day and year first above written. 

STATE OF ALASKA 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) 
) 

LANDLORD: 

ss . 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the 1-2 day of December, 2014, before me, the 
undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and worn as such, 
personally appeared MARK E. PFEFFER, known to me and to me known to be the individual 
named in and who executed the above and foregoing SNDA on behalf of 716 WEST FOURTH 
A VENUE, LLC, in his authorized capacity as Manager and he acknowledged to me that he 
executed the foregoing SNDA as the free and voluntary act and deed of his principal for the uses 
and purposes therein set forth. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the 
day, month and year first above written. · 

,yjzd4u:L-

My Commission expires: 

/:2/J 7 /.;lCJI? 
I I 
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STATE OF ALASKA 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT 

) 
) 
) 

TENANT: 

STATE OF ALASKA 

ss. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that on the _?.,1._ ~day of December, 2014, before me, the 
undersigned Notary Public in and for the State of Alaska, duly commissioned and worn as such, 
personally appeared REPRESENTATIVE MIKE HAWKER, known to me and to me known to 
be the individual named in and who executed the above and foregoing SNDA as the CHAIR OF 
THE ALASKA LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the 
foregoing SNDA as the free and voluntary act and deed of his principal for the uses and purposes 
therein set forth. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my notarial seal the 
day, month and year first above written. 

My Commission expires: 

/.;L//7/ Ql0/"7 
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LENDER: 

EVERBANK 

STATE OF WASHINGTON) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF KING ) 

~ 
On this 22 day of December, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of 
Washington, personally appeared SUJ::>Ct E ,$[£..(JV(...c.<l , personally known to 
me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed this 
instrument, on oath stated ;J:lat ~ was authorized to execute the instrument, and 
acknowledged it as the \/1 CR. f'(.e<;,'~of EVERBANK, to be the free and voluntary act and 
deed of said corporation for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. 

IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal the day and year first 
above written. 

(Print N arne) 

NOTARY PUBLIC in and for the 
State of Washington, residing 
at:, Ai§~./ 
My:ppointment expires: 9/7-2-/// 
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Escrow No.: F-50986 Title No.: F-50986 
Loan Number 6326840-001 

EXHffiiT "A" 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

PARCEL 1: 

Lot 3A-1, Block 40, ANCHORAGE ORIGINAL TOWNSITE, according to the official plat 
thereof, filed under Plat Number 2014-21, in the records of the Anchorage Recording District, 
Third Judicial District, State of Alaska. 

PARCEL2: 

Easement for joint use of a common wall as set forth and described in instruments recorded 
January 22, 1917 in Book 3 at Page 293, August 21, 1918 in Book 5 at Page 300 and July 13, 1923 
in Book 10 at Page 83, in the Anchorage Recording District, Third Judicial District, State of 
Alaska. 

PARCEL3: 

Easement for a perpetual underground power and lighting plant and for a four foot stairway as set 
forth and described in instrument recorded July 13, 1923 in Book 10 at Page 83, in the Anchorage 
Recording District, Third Judicial District, State of Alaska. 

PARCEL4: 

Easement for sewer and water pipes and wires, telephone and power wires as set forth and 
described in instrument recorded July 13, 1923 in Book 10 at Page 83, in tbe Anchorage Recording 
District, Third Judicial District, State of Alaska. 
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•*:;;~'----"""=.>::.OO:.... __ ..,:~n:::'"' .. "'s'-----:;;~0:':1:.-i:---~~~:;u;a:te;:,~;-----:=sc:---:='5;.:.- •.••s.75o z.m.m ~:::: i~~;!~ ~= ~: 3,929,65& 2,428,132 ---7~~:::::~::~ ~!~~! -+ ..... ~~-~ 1,n2,1s2 -~1,06!==<·•~2::.2_ i'46'::~: ---:::':?.1::=:~:;~- ~:~= ·---=~,;;:;.;·~;;!!;.. 
1028 269,500 2,8ti6,750 1,593,192 2,407,750 ~141,916 ,,929.656 ),ltf,TU 1,464-.530 819-824 1,201,10 676,302 
1o29 269.500 2,863,000 t.S13.a9o 2,41o,aoo 1.2'11.491 U2,~6 ?.D!IJ,:n~ 1.464.530 780,no 1,2oo,143 643,?14 
2030 2,865,250 1,441.,528 ;!,411,000 1.,216,151 a,t28,1SG Lttl-'ll 1,464,530 742,?20 1,200,143 612,1<6 

-~:! ~:::: !::::.: =~:: !:!!i;: -------------::--"'l:~.:~!:::.~::;"~ ~"::! + -.-;!e!'Sir ~::::: --.,;J:->;:2~~~- t~::!:! --~~~;:5:.::!:;;~::-
2033 21864,500 1,241,131 l,«M1,750 1,047,521 J,92,,6SI 2,?1,4SI 1,464,530 640,.445 1,201,143 S28,!12ti 
2034 2,862,?50 1,180,059 2,4011,?30 997,184 J,a29,GS& 1,635,SSO 1AG4.S30 10!1,515 1,208,143 502,1161 
2035 269,500 2,865,750 1,123,123 2,a.ooo 941,171 l,919~CiSI 1,464,sao 580,212 1.201,149 47t,637 

-·~~;~ lli?,5!IO 2,863,000 1,068,098 ~:: ::::L-----------:--- -'3"'9,.:9 .. ~=.. 1,464,530 ---=55"'2"',2"'54_,_ !:::!:: --~::::F-:~~7~,... 
20~9 2,410.250 117,575 1,201111,143 422,727 
2039 2,411,2so na,221 1,201,10 392,14o 
2040 2,4GI,750 719,681 1,208,143 373,911 

-·;::: ~ ------------------------...;!~:;---~~=----------------------,.- !::;~ :::~1-----------:-----------~--'Pi!HII- ~~=:~: ---:::::::!,.;:f::4:-5 
2043 2,409,000 C!IJ7,101 1,201.143 322,422 
2044 2,411,000 608,627 1,201,143 306,886 
2045 2.408~ 571i,524 1,201,143 292,098 
2046 2,41~ 549,150 1,201,143 271,0l3 

40,645,000 42,100,044 44,945,250 34,n5,64o 57,303,500 35,732,599 72,.298,000 97,o&9,941 39,296,560 30,630,023 71,S,J,120 49,122A35 21,221,B1S 16,976,500 32,79D,60l 21.881,885 39,744,290 22.171,0311 



Anolpll of Anthotqe LIO OptioN 

c.JIJ In o;.·rlp m~olhrDUahiJir .. dahOall 
Cspltal costs for Atwood are biUed on original cost amottired for relevant analysis term 
lease Cost Is based on 1 flet-llne exten1lon anumptlon for both aJdstlna LIO and Atwood Bulldln1 
Present walue rata of 5" was used &Ill 11 combination of short tenn and lona tarm funds that would bt! uaed over the four optlonJ 
ASiumptlon that Building Is worth the purchase price at decision point. 

10-VearCOP 

Anchor111e LIO U~able Square Feet 

ANiood Total UMtl1t~utro fool41• 
Atwood LIO Squant Foot:a1e 

TEST FIT 2 

PV Rate to Emplov: 

Anchor.1e UO Ownenhlp Annual Operatln1 Cort 

Annu...l Opert~tjfll: Cast& Gf Atwood Bulldll'tl' 

Ancbon11e UO Lease Annual Opantllll Cost 

Anctun11111 UO PurchaN Prta. 

Aequlr•d Ten11nt lmprov•m•nts to Atwood 

Annu.ILe••e Cost For Anc:horaae UO 
Propo1ed leue Reduction Percent-.:11 

10-YurUI,. 20-VHrl.uiO 

Buy Anchal'llt• UO Buy A .......... LID luyAnchonp UO l.el11 Anthenla•liO 

Genenlfunds 

PVrate: 5,00% PV r1tt: 5.()(Jjj; Pllnlo< 
C.shflow PV 2,329,917 t C.shftow PV 42,100,044 C.Shflow PV 

,::OW:::::""'::.sh::!2lo~V:::•l::;u•:.._ ___ _;,· ...:. Qwn~h)p Vallie 

Real Cost 2,329,916.8 Real Cost 42,100,044 1 Real (<Kt 

Annual OperatlnH 
Cost 

Annuli! Oper1llnl 
269,500 Cost 

'Mnull OpiiWifnl 
269,500 :Ciial 

Square Footase 45,371 Squar• Footqe 45,371 SqUirt Ftlollp 

Aerage Monthlv 
Square Foot Cost 

A-Monthlv 
0.49 Squ.are Foot Colt 

~·,..,~" 
3.98 SIIUIII fOol 0>11 

Year 

MonlhlySqUI'II 
Foot P\ICost 0.43 

PVof 
C.pllalond 

opentrnt 

Monthly Square 
FootPVCost 3,87 

"""' e.ptlolond 
Pay!Mn! Opondrs 

2016 37,950,000 37,950,000 
2017 269,500 259,720 269,500 259,720 
2018 269,500 253,386 269,500 253,386 
2019 269,500 247,206 269,500 247,206 
2010 169,500 241,176 269,500 241,176 
>Oll 169 )CO >J5,1JN J6'jSOO P5.~ 
2022 269,SOO U9,SS5 267,~ UU55 
2023 269,500 123,956 269,500 223,956 
2024 269,500 118,494 2&9,500 2B,494 
2025 26~,500 213,165 26t,SOO 213,165 

-{~:, ·----''~'!<'·5:::00 zo7.~ ~:::: !::::! 
2028 l69,500 197,945 
202~ 269,500 191,117 
2030 269,500 188,4(16 

Monthtv Squ1re 

Foot P\1 cost 

Proceeds Gen: 

5.00. PVrate: 
43,645,744 C.shnow PV 

43,645.,744.5 Real Cort 

Annual Opl!!rlatlng 

ZGt.sciO Cost 

&5;171 Square Foot.aHe 

Average Monthly 
-2.81 Square Foot Coit 

2.67 

11901 
¥alond 
Op!!l!llr!j 

J1,M,Q!ICI 
~0 
'ii~JU 
,o,I47JiiJ( 
tll<l;. 
~JU!! 

~IUPl 
t•7.N 
i1J.U1 
taM~ 

MonthlvSqu•re 
Foot PI/Cost 

Annuel Debt & 
OPI!111tlrw 

4,495,750 
4,496,000 
4,494,750 
4,491,750 
4,496,750 
4,494,000 
4,493,500 
4,494,750 
4,491,250 
4,495,750 

38,265,836 Prouads a.n: 

5.00% PV rate: 
34,725,640 ca!hllow PV 

34,·'125,640 Real Cost 

AnnuaJ ap.r.Unt 
269,500 C~t 

45,371 Square Footage 

Averaae Morathlv 
8, 26 Square Foot Unt 

6.38 
PVol 

O.bt lnd 
Operatl111 

4,301,734 
4,093,210 
3,893.429 
3,701,893 
3,525,956 
3,352,545 
3,1119,182 
3,034,889 
2,885,585 
2,747,217 

Monthly Square 

Foot PVCost 

Ann1.11.l O.bt & 
Operadrw 

-i~}-------------------------~~~~~,.s~oo~-----:~;~:~~~u~11~----~~~----~~~~--------------------

2,867.000 
2,863.000 
2,866,750 
2,861,750 

2,866,000 
2,86&,500 
2,864.000 
2,1163,500 
2,864,750 
Z,867,500 
2.866,500 
2,866,750 

2,1163.000 
2,865,250 
2,8ti3,000 
2,866,250 
2,1164,500 
2,862,750 
2,116.5,750 
2,863,000 

2033 269,500 174,854 
2034 2&!1,SOO 170,611 
2035 26!11,500 1&6,524 

:~~~----------------------------'~~~~~-----'~~~~~·,~~~----~~~----~~~~---------------------
2038 
2039 
2040 , .. , 

•.. 2042 

2043 
2044 
2045 
2046 

2,695,000 42,100,04-! 44,945,250 34,725,640 57,303,500 

38,266,301 PrCKe~~dl Qan: 

5~ P'Vrate: 
35,732,599 C.Shflow PV 

35,732,599 Real cost 

Annual Opert.tlna 
269,500 Coot 

45,371 

- .... Monthly 
5.26 Square Foot Co1t 

Monthly Square 
328 foot PV Cost 

PVol 
Dolrtond 

OperMJrw 

2,751,303 
2,614,551 
2,491,248 
2,371A73 
2,255,281 
2,1~6A27 

2,040,678 
1,941.459 
1,848,159 
1,760,131 
1,674,281 
1,593,192 
1,513,898 
1,441,528 
1,370,445 
1,305,335 
1,241,131! 
1,180,059 

1,123,823 
1,068,0911 ... 

35,732,599 

l,4011,750 
2,410,000 
2,409,000 
2,411,750 
2,4U,OOO 
2,412,750 
2.411,000 
2,407,750 
>,4011,000 
2,411,500 
2.4(11:,000 
2,407,150 
2,410,500 
2,411,000 
2,409,250 
2,410,150 
2,401,750 
2,401,750 
2,4011,000 
2,401,500 
2,411,000 
2,410,250 
2,411,260 
2,408,750 

2,412,150 
2,407,750 
2,409.000 
2,411,000 
2,1108,500 
2,411,500 

72,298,000 

elllltfnt 10-Vear le11e 

38J264,794 

5.0006 PV rate: 
37,069,941 PV Lens 

')7,069,941 Real Cost 

Annual Operetln& 
2691500 Cost 

4$1971 Square Foolap 

Aver111a Monthly 
4A3 Squ1re Fool C05t 

2.27 
PVof 

O.bt•nd 
Ooorotfl! 

Monthly Square 

Fool PV Cost 

Annualla11e 
•nd~tlna 

s.OO% PV rate: 
30,630,013 PV Lease 

30,630,023 Real Cost 

45,371 SqUI~ Foot.p 

7 22 

5.63 

PVol .......... 

Avor ... Monthlv 
Sq...,. root toot 

Monfhlv Square 
Foot PV Cost 

2,316A16 3,929,656 3,787,057 ~111.6H 

2.204,744 3,929,656 3,604,575 1f9lO,GH 
2,097,365 3,929,656 3,430,887 ,_,n,,61' 
1,991,279 3,929,656 3,265,567 , ,,2t,G.S& 

~=~:~ - :::~::: ~:!~:!!: ---4~q·~~:~::~ 
1,12t,n6 3,929,656 2,ats,88B ~tAoH 

1,615,342 3,929,tiS6 2,680,.203 ttlt,ul 
1,557,376 3,929,ti5ti 2,551,056 ),"91UU 
1,484,190 3,929,056 2,429,132 ---:"~Bw~:;M~ 
1,410,361 - !,n!l,65' 
1,341,386 J,t!f.IOS& 
1,278,491 3.929465& 
1,216,858 a,91',651 

!:~: ----------~--'":<'::'~1~:~~~!;-
1,041,526 3,BJ9,6st 

9ll7 ,184 ~,,~6~1 
!148,111 ... ,~JU 

~~~ -------------------~~--~~~.o~a~j~"=­
at7,S75 
118,221 
718,681 

5.-
49,322,635 p.J l.Nse 

49,322,635 ... , ton 

550,000 

45,971 

7.22 

4.S3 

3.711.0Sl 
1,600,5'1$ 
),01Jb,U7 
~.~~.~ 

Monthly Square 
Foot PV Cost 

J,lQf,liO +---!~~~ 
MUM I 
u!Jw 
>.GIO,lOl 
, ,t!osjou 
.llln,I!U +---E~!Yi~ uu,nj 
>i 111\1j7~ 
lAtJ.170 
t,'lt1Al 

:::~i +---Hi!Wl!r 
1.711,4:55 
1,1>4~,00 

JW~ 
l)lli,W +-~~~!!--

==~ --------------------~----------------~~--~~~ 
637,101 
1015,82.7 
576,524 
549,150 

37,069,941 39,296,560 30,630,02.3 78,li9!,UO 

UOll 

UW,500 
$164.111 
»so,coo 

fO 
J,MIO,OOO 
.s,m,, .. 

"" 

REDUCED BY AMOUNT OF EARTHQUAKE INSURANCE 

Chan11111d nil to $0 In ordl!!r to rll!flllllct ownerhip to aaov entity 

without principal acrulnr to le11ISI1ture tee re5ults In COP comlumns 

J .D VA u lullon tullkl • t $1'.¥1 WL 10 VR In~ $S.Il: 

10-Ye•r Atwood ZO..Ya•r Atwood JO-Y or Atwood 

Movt~loAtwood McNe to Atwood 

8\Jildllw ..................... .. oulldlna&Pa,.l"' Oporoll"' r. 
Cop!!! I Cilpltlll 

60,730,194 PV Uase 
S.CKJIKJ PVrate: 
16,976,.500 PV loss 

5 OOHi PV rate: 

21,881,885 PV lease 
5.001& 

22,171,039 

GO.>JII.I9<1 Real cost 16,976,500 Real Cost 21,881,885 R .. l Cost 22,171,038 

3.72 

""" 

Annuli Operatlq 
664,776 Cost 

Annu•l 011•r•dng 

664,776 Cost K4,776 

30,000 Square footage 

AVIIrea:e Monthlv 
Square Foot Cost 

Monfhty Squ1re 
FootPVCost 

5 99 

4 .72 

PVal ... 
•• 500,000 

1,666,217 
1,585,930 

1,1n,m 1,509.511 
1,772,182 1,436,774 

A--Monthly 
Squ•re Foat CG1t 

MonlhlySqUirP 

FootrtVCost 

455 

1,04 

AnnUli PVof 
P.VJMnt PQmlnb 

3,500,000 3,500,000 
1.-,530 1,411,385 
1,464,530 1,30,377 
1,464,530 1,278,645 
1,464,530 1,217,033 

t~~:~~ --1:<';":::01~~'='!:- 1 t:~:: ---=t-=~~~:c"::~=-
1,772,182 1,238,926 1,464,530 1,049,444 
1,772,182 1,179,227 1,464,530 998,876 
1,112,182 1,122,406 1.-,530 95o.744 
1,n2,182 __ ,.1,06=9,"'32"'2- ~:=~:: --~::~1,3!<··~~~~-

l,--·0 110,8211 
1.-,530 780,320 
1,464,5!10 742,721J 

1,464,530 ---'706""'<,~932,.__ 
1,464,530 072.1611 
1,464,530 040,445 
1,.464,530 609,585 
1.-,530 580,212 

AwfiP MonthiV 
Squ•re Foot Cod 

MonthlySqu1re 
Foot PVCost 

30,000 

1.68 

2.05 

3,500,1100 3,500,000 
1,208,143 1,1 ... 302 
1,201,143 1,101,1.9!> 
1,208,143 1,054,800 
1,201,1.43 1,003,974 

!:!::!: --~~~ .. !if:=5~: ' 
1,208,1.4a 865,124 
1,201,143 124,008 
1,201,143 7114,303 

~:~: ---';~:~::s~s!!~ 
1,201,143 676,302 
1,201,10 643,714 
1,201,143 612,696 
1,208,143 __ _!5:!:l'!L,I!.!:r.l~ 
1,208,143 555,072 i 
1,201,143 521,3.2&1 
1,208,143 502,1168 
1,20B,14S 4711,637 

1,464,530 ___ _!5:;::52.1= .. ::.., 1,208,113 __ _:45~5!<,5~7:!_4 
1,20B,U3 433,612 
1,2011,U3 412,727 
1,2011,1ti 392,840 
1,208,1.. 373,911 
1,201,U3 355,8!M , 
1,208,14. 339,745 
1,201,U3 322,422 
1,2011,1.. 306,896 
1,101,143 291,CJ911 
1,2011,1.43 l78,0l3 

21,221,815 16,976,500 32,790,602 21,891,8115 39,744,190 22,171,038 



Analysis of Anchoraso LIO Options 
ellai~Orllli&O CU<ldelltr<lu.P aptfr•clahMtts> 

Capital costs for AtwO<Id are based on original cost amortl<ed for relevant analysis term 
Lease Cost Is based on a flat-line extension assumption for both exlstln& LIO and Atwood Building 
Present value rate of 5" was used as it is combination of short term and long term funds that would be used over the four options 
Assumption that Building Is worth the purchase price at decision point. 

Anchoreae LIO Usable Square Feet 

Atwood Total Usable Square Footaae 

Atwood LID Square Foota1e 

45,)71 

ln.$71 
30,000 

TEST FIT 3 

PV Rate to Employ: 

Anchorqe LID ownership Annual Operatlna Cost 

Annual OperatlnJ Costs of Atwood Bulldlna 

Anchoraae LIO Lease Annual Operatln1 Cost 

Anchora1e LIO Purchase Price 

Required Tenant Improvements to Atwood 

Annual Lease Cent For Anchorace LIO 

Proposed Lease Reduction Perc::entaae 

s.­
$:!ti ,Sr..J 
$~,'1'11 

$'>50,00>) REDUCED BY AMOUNT OF EARTHQUAKE INSURANCE 

sl7.11:.0,0C!J .. this won't casude throuah the three COP ShHbi 

5~5CIMjQQ Increased cost to relocate to reflect indirect costs to terminate lease 

3.21D,6n 
S" rltduced rent by 5" 

10-Year Appropriate z.o-vear Appropriate lD-Year COP 20-YearCOP 10-Year Lease 10-Year Atwood 2D-Year Atwood 30-Year Atwood 

Buy Anchor••• LIO Buy AncfiO!!IO UO 81!'( Andlg• uo Buy Anchora1e LIO Buy Anchora1e LIO Buy Anchorg• LIO Move to Atwood Move to Atwood Move to ,Atwood 

General Funds Gt:nm t Funds Gonlflllundt FIXed Rate &ondJ Sc.n11Jo Fixed Rate londJ Seen trio Fbttd Rate Bonds SOIMrlo uJstln&lG-Yur lease 
One 1.0 year t:XtenJ11on on F.ldtidna 

luJo 
luUdlns & h<tllns Operatlnr & 

C.phal 
lulklloa & Porklnl Oper-. & 

C.pltll 
Bulldltotl & Potldnc Operotlna & 

C.pllll 

PV rate: 5,00% . PV rate; 
Cashflow PV 40,279,917 Cashflow PV 
_o_w_ne_r_•h~lp_V_•_I•_• ____ _;;3,;,:7,;;;9S:..:O:::,DDD~ Ownership Value 

Real Cost 

Annual Operating 
Cort 

Square Footage 

Aerage Monthly 
Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
Foot PV Cost 

2,329,916.8 Real Cost 

Annual Operating 

269,500 Co" 

45,371 Square Footage 

PVof 

Average Monthly 

7.47 Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
0.43 Foot PV Cost 

5.00% (IV rott: 
42,100,044 Cashnow PV 
37,950,000 Ownership Value 

4,150,044.1 Real Cost 

~nuaiOJ>t!ll lfll 

269,500 ~ 

45,371 

A....,i ae Mont~lv 

3.98 ~O<t Foot C:O.I 

Monthly Square 
0.38 Foot PV Cost 

PVof 

Proceeds Gen: 

S.~ PVrate: 
43,645,744 CashHow PV 
37,950,000 Ownership Value 

5,695,744.5 Real Cost 

Annual OpErating 

269~ Co" 

o4SJ7l Square Footage 

Average Monthly 

l..8J Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
0.35 Foot PV Cost 

38,265,836 Proceeds Gen: 38,266,301 Proceeds Gen: 38,264,734 

5.00% PV rate: 
34,725,640 CashHow PV 
37,950,000 Ownership Value 

(3,224,360) Rea l Cost 

Annual Operating 

269,500 Cost 

45,371 Square Footage 

Avera1e Monthly 
8.26 Square Foot Cost 

Monrhly Square 

(0.59) Foot PV Cost 

PVof 

5.00% PV rate: 
35,732,599 Cash How PV 
37,950,000 Ownership Value 

(2,217,401) Real Cost 

Annual Operatln1 
269,500 Cost 

45,371 

Average Monthly 
S.26 Square Foot Cost 

Month4v Square 
(0.20) Foot PV Cost 

PVof 

5,1)()% PV rate: 
37,069,941 PV Lease 
37,950,000 Ownership Value 

(880,059) Real Cost 

Annual Operatlna 

269,500 Cosl 

45,371 Square Footage 

Average Monthly 
4.43 Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
(0.05) Foot PV Cost 

PVof 

5.00% PV,-.t., ~ S~ S.omc.. PV rate: 5.00% PV rate: 5.00% PV rate: 
29,312,872 f'V Lt"net 47,201,667 PV Lease 58,118,678 PV Lease 18,976,500 PV Lease 23,881,885 PV lease 

5.00% 
24,171,038 

~0-~~~~olp_V_•_I~--------------O~wn~e~~h~lp~V-•_Iu_• ______________ _ o_w~n~er~sh~lp'-V~a~lu~e-------------~o~w~ne;;;~~ip'-V~a~lu_e ____________ ~o'-w-n~er~•h~lp~V~a~lu:..:e __________ __ 

29,312,872 Real Cost 

Annual 0-11"1 
550,000 c ... 

45,371 Square root·q• 

6.91 

5.38 

AYC!IIO "'""'*' 
Squa.e.Foot Cost 

Monthl¥ Square 
Foot PV Cost 

47,201,667 Real Cost 

uolOporot(!IC 
SSO,ODD Co« 

4 33 
Monthly Square 
Foot PV Cosl 

S8,1l8,678 Real Cost 

Annual O~ratlng 
sso,ooo Cost 

6.91 

3.56 

45137.1 Square Footage 

Average Monthly 
Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
Foot PV Cost 

18,976,500 Real Cost 

Annual Operatlna 

664,776 Co•t 

30,000 Square Footaa:e 

6.45 

5.27 

Averase Monthly 
Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 

Foot PV Cost 

23,881,885 Real Cost 

Annual Operatlnog 

664,776 Cost 

30,000 Square Footage 

4.83 

3.32 

Average Monthly 
Square Foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
Foor PV Cost 

24,171,038 

664,776 

30,000 

3.87 

2.24 

c.pttal and Captlaland Annual Debt & Debt and Annual Debt & Debt and Annual Debt a Debt and Annual Lease PV of Arlnual PV of Annual pV of Annual PV of Annual PV of 

~--~P~Q~m~e~n~t ____ -=o~p·~·=·t~I•~•-- --~P~Q~m~o~n~t ____ -=o~~~·=•U~n~•--- L-~~~~----~~~L-, ---~o~p~•·~~=l•~•~--~o~p~er~~=l•~•~---o~e~·~~~U=•~•-----=o~p•~~=ti~•~•----~O~P~•~r•~d=••~---=o~p·~~=d~•~•-- --~·•=d~o~e~·~~~u~n•L---~P~Q~m~•=n~u~--~'~~~m~~=·~----~'~~~·=""=-- r--~u=~------~~~~i ---~P~Q~m=•~n~t ____ ~P~~~m=•=•=u~----~P~~~m~•=•~t ----~~~y~m~•~·"=-- ---~'~~~m=•~n~t ____ ~P~Q=m=•=nu=--
2016 37,95o,ooo 37,95o,ooo 37,.9SO.ooo .n,ooo,ooo 5,5oo,ooo 5,soo,ooo 5,soo,ooo 5,5oo,ooo 5,soo,ooo 5,5oo,ooo 
2017 269,500 259,720 '169.$00 '159;720 4,495,750 4,301,734 2,867,000 2,751,303 2,409,750 2,316,416 3,760,673 - 3,624,206 3,76j1,673 3,424,205 ~:I!J 1,772,182 1,666,217 1,464,530 1,411,385 1,208,143 1,164,302 
2018 269,500 253,386 269,500 153;386 4,496,000 4,093,210 2,863,000 2,614,551 2,410,000 2,204,744 3,760,673 3,449,572 3,760.673 3,449,572 :i~7l 1,772,182 1,585,930 1,464,530 1,343,377 1,208,143 1,108,199 
2o19 269,soo 247,206 z&9.SOO 247,2~ 4,494,750 3,893.429 2,866,750 2,491,248 2,409,ooo 2,097,365 3,760,673 3,283,352 a,76016JJ a,283.352 1;71)(h67~ 1.2sa.w 1,772,182 1,509,511 1,464,53o 1.278,645 1,2oe,143 1,054,aoo 
2020 269,500 241,176 l69,5Qo 241,!76 4,491,750 3,701,893 2,867,750 2,371,473 2,411,75() 1,998,279 3,760,673 3,125,142 3, 760,673 3,125,.142 3.78&,VS t1 l 'll 1,772,182 1,436,774 1,464,530 1,217,033 1,208,143 1,003,974 

_2~~! ~!!~:=------:~:;~,..;5;:2~;::5 _____ _,_~:.;:9;.9~.::~----:.~,:,35:!'~;:~;;;4-------*.:~r----~~7.- ::::!:: !~~~:~: ~:::: ~:~!!:!~! ~::~~:: !::~:::~ !:~:~::~! ~::~~:~~! ----::~:~! ~;~~~: !., ~~ i~.i: ~;;~~:!: ----..;!"=:!~~=";!.t;-;:4~·- !::::~!~ !:~~;~~ ~:~::~:! ::~~~ 
2023 269,500 223,956 269,500 W ,956 4,493,500 3,189,182 2,864,000 2,040,678 2,411,000 1,721,776 3,760,673 2,694,800 3;760,673 2,69-1,800 <5.1 613 ol,f!lltjtrlll 1,772,182 1,238,926 1,464,530 1,049,444 1,208,143 865,724 
2024 269,500 218,494 269,500 218,494 4,494,750 3,034,889 2,863,500 1,941,459 2,4!)7,750 1,636,342 3,760,673 2,564,949 3,76jl.~l 2,564.~9 .3,?§QJ&?IIo ~4\9!9 1,772,182 1,179,227 1,464,530 998,876 1,208,143 824,008 
2025 269,500 213,165 269,500 2lB,J6S' 4,492,250 2,885,585 2,864,750 1,848,159 2,408,000 1,557,376 3,760,673 2,441,356 3J7£o,673 2,4, 1,356 :J1'1f~'lf ~A,3SI 1,772,182 1,122,406 1,464,530 950,744 1,208,143 784,303 

-~}~------... m2...0!. ___ . __ ,_07~----~~~::;<;;k~·oo:;;·------~;~~';'i~;;;- ~3,:c-r-----'~~~-----;;~~ 4,495,750 2,747,217 ~:::~: !:~~~:~!~ ~::!:: ~:::!:~ 3,760,673 2,323,717 :s::~! ~~~:~!~o+-----;~c;·~;;;~::lll'l::cre;;;~'" ~!«' 1,772,182 ____ _,1"',06=8,"'32:=2c... ; !:::~:~ ----::::~~ ~:~::::~:: --.. ~~~~!.. 
2028 269,500 197,!145 2,866,750 1,593,192 2,407,750 1,341,986 3,]6().673 UOS,]7! J, t ~. Ql,l.fS 1,464,530 819,824 1,208,143 676,302 
2o29 26ll_.soo 193,117 2,863,ooo 1,513,898 2,41o,5oo 1,278,491 J,760,67l 2.~.'13-< S.140ltn l JII(IJ ,n • 1,464,530 780,320 1,208,143 643,714 
2D3D ~69.500 1!13,.406_ 2,865,250 1,441,528 2,411,000 1,216,858 3,760,67! 1,907,181 3;1i ~ .l!m.a:U 1,464,530 742,120 1,208,143 612,696 

2031 2$9,500, ID,IUL ~1-------------· 2,863,000 1,370,445 2,409,250 1
1

,,15
10

7
1

,,
5
11

2
0
9 1 

_____________________ ;_ __ ~3i7::,603i6'7l;,o;- l,515,1N -l------:l~;<J',:=<..,'!,_;:14:;- ~lS,tlltr----------------------7-: 1,464,530 706,932 1,208,143 583,173 
2032 269,500' l7il;328 2,866,250 1,305,335 2,410,250 uw.GJa 1,72'1,81~ ~ ....... .,.,. ~.~r.,il'l~ 1,464,530 672,868 1,208,143 555,o:ii--
2033 ~69,500 ~74,954 2,864,500 1,241,131 2,408,750 1,047,526 9,760,673 1 ,644~58 S,MW'J ~51 1,464,530 640,445 1,208,143 528,326 
2o34 ~69.500 110.~1, 2,862,750 1,180,059 2,409,750 997,184 s ,760.67a l.li65.3111 ~.'JOO,rn .ll!IIIS:»t 1,464,530 609,585 1,208,143 502,868 
2o3s 26MOO ~66.524 2,865,750 1,123,823 2,408,ooo 948,171 a ,760,HTJ 1,~"',1138 a,761l.~ ~ . .-~ 1.464,530 580,212 1,208,143 478,637 
lOl6 269500 162~62 2,B63,ooo 1,068,o98 2,4oa,soo 9o2,392 t-

1 
____________________ _;.. ____ ,3,"':760:::.,.62"'3"- 1,418,097 il ~n 11---------- ·-------- 1,464,530 __ 552,25L 1,2o8,143 455,574 

2037 2,411,000 859,519 ! i71'JJ,r;;:- 1,208,143 -----433,622 ° 

2038 2,410,250 817,573 ! /1 • 1,208,143 412,727 
2039 2,411,250 778,221 M 6<!,8?f> 1,208,143 392,840 
2040 2,408,750 739",681 ~1.60i61J 1,208,143 373,911 

2041 2,412,750 704,927oe---------------------~--------------------:-T-~-.ld..f!J!!!~. 1,208,143 355,894 
2042 ~~.soo 2,407,750 669,298 3;71~1l 1,208,143 -----.. 338,745 
2043 ~~.s.oo 2,409,000 637,101 1,~81¥'13- 1,208,143 322,422 
2044 269,500 2.411,000 606,627 JP~flli1l 1,208,143 306,886 
2045 89,5® 2,408,500 576,524 JiJ 1,208,143 292,o9a 
2046 269,$00 2,411,500 549,150 Dlf ?il 1,208,143 278,023 

----~.~~~64~5~,ooo~----~4~0.~27~9~,9~17~ ---~43~.~~~.~~----~42~.~~oo~,044~~---~~f~.~~.~~~----~~~~,~~.~7"~ ----~44~,94~5~,2~so~--~~~.~725~,640~ ----~s=7.~30~3~,s~oo~--~~~.=73~2~~~99:----~72~,2~~=.=~=---~37~,06~9,794~1- -----~,7~.~~.~73~2~--~2=~~312~,8=72~ ---~7=s~~~.4~~------4~t1~0~~~M~~~ [::~~~~~--~~]ijiij~ -----~23~,2=271,7815~--~1=8~~~7&~.5~oo~ -----3~4~~=90=,~60=2----~23~,mn~.~B85=------47.1~.7~44~.~2oo=---~247,1~7~1.~0~lB~ 



Anolysls of Anchorqe UO Options 
ce~iln ~.~c.UetlliiiiiJIIJprllellheeta 
Caplhl cOlts for Atwood are baMd on orlalnal cost amortized for relevant analytll term 
Laue Cost Is bOHd on • flat-line ••tension oosumptlon for both e•lstlnl LIO and Atwood Bulldln1 
Preaent value rate of 5" WI& us1d as It Is combination of short term and lana term funds that woukl be used over the four opllons 
Assumption that Ekllldln&ll worth the purcha1e prftl It decision point. 

10-Yur APPropriate 

Buy Anchorare UO BuyAnchar.p UO 

Gllnendfundf 

Proceeds Gen: 

PV rate; 
cash Row PV 

5.00% PV rate: ,,00111 PV rate: 

40,279,917 Clshflow PV 43,645,744 cashflow PV 

H.MO.OOO Q,.,.ntrnhlp \lal111 

Real Cost 2,329,916.8 Re11l Cost ~.6~,7~ 5 Real Cost 

Annual OperatinB 

Cost 

Annual Optratlna: 
269,500 Cost 

AMuoiOptrollnl 
2&9,500 I~ 

Annuiil Operating 

·2~J500 Cost 

Square Footaae 45,371 Square Faotap 45,311 SQuilli FaOioiO 45j3)1 Squ<~re Footase 

Aerage Monrhtv 
Square Foot Cost 

Averace Mcnlhly 

7.47 SQuare Foot Cost 
,..,.Monlllty. 

HI $lt..,.~ltl>lll 

A11erage Monlhlv 
,~ Square foot Cosl 

MonlhlvSquare 
fool PV Cost 

Payment 

PVof 

Month tv Square 
0.43 Foot PV Cost 0.38 

Monlhly Square 
fool PVC-01.1 

PVol I'V<!f 
0.35 

C.plbolond Olptlolond Oljoluloo\ol 
Open1tlnt1 hym!nt opmtiM ll'!r!!tft! Op!f!!!nt 

2o16 37,95o,ooo 37,95o,ooo 37,950,000 a7.1lSQ,OOI) n.~ooo )t.m:ooo 
2011 269,500 2.19,no 269,soo u,,no W$Q 15t,no 
2o18 269,500 _ zs3,386 269,500 25'-316 ~·r.: n ' .IH 
2019 269,500 247,206 269,500 14'7J2D6 ""'rnoY lAJ',)Ot 
2020 269,500 241.176 261,500 J4M71i Ut,!l(l!l 241171 

_z;;;a~u:-------,':=''f!'MO='----!I~J~ m,soo llSJ.tl Ut@l !~.p.t 
zon '""·'oo m,sss ~c.t,soo UMSs 269;$00 ~·;!SS' 
2o23 269,soo 223,9ss 2&9,soo 223,956 ~"~ w.m~ 

2024 269,500 218,494 289,5011 218,494 ~~ •7la,4M 
2o25 269,5oo 213,165 269,500 nucs 29-,!GO 2D t1U 

_l.~?-6 ___ ,~ lai,Jf>5=----~;:';:'M"r;;::-·--->:;o?.7''="'?.----.:;.tGt;:.o.50ts;----:1;;11t::-,.,HS,_ 
70U 26,,5110 201,6'3 iiijiiO 101,1» 
2028 269,500 1!17,945 m.soo ~».II' 
2029 269,500 1!13,117 l ft,JOQ ta.tllll 
2030 269,500 181,406 ~ ·~ 
)011 21!.~ lt~IU ~ 111!,111 

2043 
2044 
2045 
2046 

40,279,917 43,340,000 42,100,()44 

Monthly Square 
FootPV cost 

Annual Dt:tn:& 

Oper~tJ'J 

4,495,750 
4,496,000 
4,494,750 
4,491,750 
4,496,750 
4,49<1,000 
4,493,500 
4,494,750 
4,492,250 
4,495,750 

44,945,250 

Anthora1e UC Uuble Squue Fut 

Atwood Total Uuble SqUire Foot11p 

Atwood UO Squt~re Foot.ae 

ZO..Ye1tCOP ~YHrCOP 

TEST FIT4 

PV Rate to fmploy: 

AnchariJt UO OWnenhip Annu.l Ope ... tllll Cost 

AnnUli Opel'lltlna Colts of Atwood Bulldl,. 

Andtorae• UO Le11e Annual Operatlna: Cost 

Anehoraae UO Purchtlse Price 
Required ftnanl lmprov~tmenlt 10 Atwood 
Annuli l.H&e C01l For Anchorqe LIO 
Proposed Lu1e Reduction Peruntqe 

10-YtlrLIIH 

5.ooll 

UW.5C!l 
MM. no 
SSSOAQO REDUCED BY AMOUNT OF EARTHQUAKE INSURANCE 

s.»,rso,.ooo ••thl• won't m5Gide thf'OUih the tine COP stleet• 

.1)00.000 lncrea&ed cost to relocate to reflect Indirect Wilt to termin11te lease 

J,U J, IU 
I"- rl!!duced rent by 8% 

ZO-Ynr Atwood 10-Yeer Atwood 

BuyA~tUO Buy And!o!!r UO IAoH Anello.,. UO 1-.l!!!!!!!gf! 110 McrvetoAtwood Mow to Atwood 

38,265,836 Proceeds Gen: 

5.00% PV rate: 

34,715,640 Cl.shflow FV 

(3,224,360) Real Ct~:it 

Annual Operating 
269,500 Cost 

Awnse Monthtv 
8.26 Squ1re Foot Cost 

Monthly Squmre 
(0,59) Foot P\1 Cort 

PVof 
Debt and 
OpeqllfJ 

4,301,734 
4,093,210 
J,B!J3,429 
3,701,893 
3,525,~56 

3,352,545 
3,189,182 
3,034,889 
2,885,585 

1,747,217 

34,725,640 

AnnUli Debt& 
Oper.lhll 

2,867,000 
2,11£3,000 
2,866,750 
2,867,750 
2,866,000 
2,866t500 
2:,864,000 
2,863,500 
2,864,750 
2,867,500 
2,866,500 
2,866,750 
2,863,000 
2,865,250 
2,863,000 
2,866,250 
2,864,500 
2,962,750 
2,865,750 
2,863,000 

57,303,500 

5.(1006 PV rete: 

35,732,599 Ce!hflow P-V 

(2,217,401) Reol Cost 

Annual Operallo& 
265,500 Cosl 

45,371 

AV!!!rap MonthiV 
5,26 Squ•re FDOI COJt 

10201 
PVol 

Debt and 
OperatiRJ 

2,751,303 
2,614,551 
2,491,248 
2,371,473 
2,255,281 
2,146,427 
2,040,678 
1,941.,459 
1,848,159 
1,760,231 
1,674,181 
1,593,19~ 

1,513,898 
1,441,528 
1,370,445 
1,305,335 

1,241,131 
1,180,059 

1,123,823 

1,068,098 -

35,732,599 

Monthlv Square 
Foot f'll Cost 

Ann~MI Debt& 
Opo!OII .. 

2,409,750 
2,410,000 
2,409,000 
2,411,750 
2,413,000 
2,412,750 
2,411,000 
2,40'1,750 
2,408,000 
2,-411,500 
2,.401,000 

2,40'1,750 
2,o410,SOO 
2,411.000 
2,409,250 
2,410,250 
2,401,750 
2,409,750 
2,408,000 
2,408,500 
2,411,000 
2,410,250 
2,411,250 
2,4011,750 
2,412,750 
2,407,750 
2,409,000 
2,411,000 
2,408,500 
2,411,500 

72,2!lli.OOO 

.,. ........... - .. -... Tlft1D-....-. ... .-... BuHdlnta P•rilh• Op~qtJntA 
C. pi till 

Bwf.nna-,hr1<1oo~,.u,..a 

C.plt.l 
BuUdln, • Pairt:ln& Ope rUing & 

C.plbf 

38,264,734 

5.0016 
37,069,941 

ulltlnJ10-Vear1Nie 

PVrale: 
PV Leise 

5.00% 
28,654,297 

PVrata: 

PV Lease 

laue l!!!! 

5.00K 
46,141,182 PV Leese 56,811,920 PV lease 

S ,()()% PV rate: 

18,.976,500 PV U!ase 
5.00% 
23,881,8BS 

PVrate: 
PVb!IISI"' 

5.00% 
24,171,038 

37,950,000 OwnenhiJl Value ~ow~··~~~h%1p~V~·I~··~------~--~ow~··~~~h~lp~V=•I~•·~-----------~ow~n·~~~h~lp~V=•'•~·~----------~ow~n•~~~h~lp~v~·~~·~----------=o=w~••~n=hl~~='"~"'---------~ 

(880,05Q) R .. r eon 

Annual Operating 
269,500 Cosl 

45,371 Square FoalaJII!o 

Average Monthly 
4.43 Square foot Cost 

MonlhtySquare 
{0.05) Foot PV Colot 

PVol 
Annu.l LeaH 
•nd Oeer.tl"l 

28,654,297 Reiill Cost 

Ann~Mol Op•111t1na 
550,000 Cost 

45,371 Squ•re Fooblp 

675 

5.26 

A-MonthlY 
.SqUAre Fool Cost 

2,316,416 3,676,182 3,542,781 31,176,112 
2,204,744 3,676,182 3,372,070 !);715,112 
2,097,365 ~.676,182 3,209,585 3,171,112 
1,991,279 3,676,182 3,054,929 1,676,112 

!::':~:::~ - ::~::~:~ ~:~~:~~ ---~:~~~:::."'·:=-
1,721,n& 3,676,182 2,634,256 J,&76,W 
1,636,342 3,676,182 2,so7,322 ~w 

1,557,376 3,676,182 2,386,505 9,&76,112 

~::::: 3,676,192 2,271,510 - - ...... :::.~·<;:;.. 

1,341,986 1,671,182 
1,279,491

1 
J,67G,W 

t,2tli,BS8 ~ a,67G,W 

!:!~!~ '------------=--~:"'~"'~"::~!-
1,047 ,526 3,676,102 

997,184 'J,671i,lll 
!M8,171 B,t781112 

::::~! -------------=~-.::J!fi=&.,,W=. 
817,573 
778,221 
739,681 

46,141,182 Rtal Colt 

6-75 

4.24 

PVaf 
P!V!!!ft.tA 

1,542,781 
3,3T.I,IJ70 
!,2011,515 
I,G54,11Z9 

Monthtv Squ&re 
Foot PVCoJt 

::::: +---F.e~ 
2,04,256 
Z,507,32Z 
Ull6,5115 

~~=·~--~~~~ 
2.,CIS7.87& 
1,!151,716 
1,111l4,lll4 

~:::+-~!:!';& 
1.607,610 
1,51o,tAI 
1,451,415 

1.116,2)7 + --f!.!9:!9-

~":;~!~ ------------:------------:f---£'!9:~ 
&a7,1D1 
606,627 
576,524 
549,150 

37)}69,9.U 36,761,818 28,654,297 73,523,63& 46,141,182 u 

$6,811,910 Real Cost 18,976,500 Real Cost 23,881,B8S Real Cost 24,171,038 

Annual Optrallnl 
550,CIIIII c..t 

Annual 0p•ratlna 
664,776 Cost 

Annu•l OperaUns 

664,776 Cost ~.776 

3,48 

'1J,rt.1 Square fooup 30,000 Square Fool.a~ 30,000 Square Fool•se 30,000 

A~re1e Monthtv 
Squere foot Cost 

Monthly Square 
FootPVCosl 

645 

5.27 

AnnUli PVof 
!'oyt!oont ..,.,...,. 

5,500,000 5,500,000 
1,772,182 1,666,217 
1,712,182 1,5A5,9.]0 
1, 772,182 1,509,511 
t,7n,182 1,43G,n4 

A..,..Motolhlv 
Squ1re Foot Co1t 

Monthly SqUIIfl 

FootPVCost 

413 

332 

5,500,000 5,500,000 
1.464,530 1,411,385 
1,464,530 1,3,3,377 

1,464,530 1,278,645 
1,464,530 1,217,033 

Avera1e Month tv 
Square Foot cast 

Monthly Squar@! 

3.87 

footP>/Cost 224 

5,500,000 5,500,000 
1,208,143 1,164,302 
1,208,143 1,108,199 
1.208,143 1.054,800 
1,208,143 1,003,974 

~: ;;!:~:! --~=':!::!"::-/r;646'!:!:l:- l ~:=~:~ ---=r~.~::WL?O.~=~""'" ' 1.208,143 ~597 

1,208,143 909,551 
1,772,182 1,238,g26 1,464,530 1,049,444 1,208,143 1165,724 
t,n2,t&2 1,179,227 1,464,530 !198,876 1,208,143 824,008 
1,n2,1ez t,t22,406 1,464,530 950,744 1.208,143 7B4,3<B 
1.n2,182 _ _,1,.,,061.3:;;;:;~~:.~ - !::!!: rr---:!:'~1,:;;~~,- ~~::: --~~~::o:o::~~~"'"' 

t,.t64,s3o 819,824 1,208,143 li76,302 
1A64,530 780,320 1,208,143 643,7lA 
1,464,530 742,120 1,208,141 612,696 

~::::: ---::!::=~::::::::-- · i!:~~ --~~~o;5:.;~113'*n""' 
1,464,530 640,445 1,208,143 528,326 
1,464,530 60!J,S&S 1,108,143 502,868 
1.464,530 580,212 1,201,143 478,637 
1,464,530 ___ ..:552,l50==- i~::: --'=::::::,:;:.::,~~~ 

1.208,143 412,727 
1,201,1-43 392,840 
1,208,143 373,911 

i~::~~ ~--:c!~=~'=·~.~-:;.. 
1,208,143 322,422 
1,208,1A3 306,886 
1,201,143 292,098 
1,208,143 278,013 

23,221,815 18,976,500 34,790,602 23,881,885 41,744,290 24,171,038 




